

No. 17-55647

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WELDON LOUDERMILK, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

TULE WIND, LLC, and EWIAAPAAYP BAND OF KUMEYAAY INDIANS

*Intervenor-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

William N. Lawton  
Eric R. Glitzenstein  
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks LLP  
4115 Wisconsin Ave. NW, Suite 210  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 588-5206  
nlawton@meyerglitz.com  
eglitzenstein@meyerglitz.com

William S. Eubanks II  
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks LLP  
2601 S. Lemay Ave., Unit 7-240  
Fort Collins, CO 80525  
(970) 703-6060  
beubanks@meyerglitz.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. BIA VIOLATED NEPA BY RELYING ON BLM’S FEIS WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH THE FEIS’S PROCEDURES FOR AUTHORIZING TULE PHASE II.....2

    A. BIA Did Not Carry Out the Analysis that the FEIS Assured the Public Would Occur Before Tule Phase II Could Be Authorized.....3

    B. BIA Failed to Prepare any Independent NEPA Analysis. ....7

II. BIA NEVER CONSIDERED A REASONABLE RANGE OF ALTERNATIVES. ....9

    A. *Tule I* did not consider BIA’s reliance on BLM’s FEIS. ....9

    B. The Need to Analyze a Reasonable Range of Alternatives for Tule Phase II was Clearly Before BIA. ....10

    C. BIA Did Not Consider a Reasonable Range of Alternatives.....16

III. BIA VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO PREPARE AN SEIS TO CONSIDER SIGNIFICANT NEW INFORMATION IT OBTAINED AFTER BLM ISSUED THE 2011 FEIS.....17

    A. This Court’s Decision in *Boody* Is Controlling.....18

    B. BIA Received Significant New Information After BLM Issued its 2011 FEIS. ....20

        1. Post-FEIS information showed greater risks than the FEIS analyzed. ....20

        2. Post-FEIS information satisfied several significance criteria. ....24

    C. BIA Failed To Assess The Significance of New Information. ....27

IV. BIA’S DECISION TO REQUIRE TULE MERELY TO APPLY FOR A BGEPA PERMIT BEFORE OPERATION WAS ARBITRARY AND NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW.....28

    A. BIA’s Disregard for FWS’s Input on BGEPA Permit Timing Was Arbitrary and Capricious. ....29

    B. BIA’s Decision Was Not in Accordance with BGEPA. ....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	26, 33, 34
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	13
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne</i> , 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 17
<i>Glacier Fish Co., LLC v. Pritzker</i> , 832 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kimbell</i> , 709 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27, 28
<i>Havasupai Tribe v. Robertson</i> , 943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Ilio’ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27, 29

<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 29
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Portland General Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Protect Our Communities Foundation v. Jewell</i> , 825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 32, 33, 34
<i>Raich v. Gonzalez</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	13
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Western Watersheds Proj. v. Abbey</i> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act.....	1, 28, 29, 32
Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act .....	<i>passim</i>
National Environmental Policy Act.....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.3 ..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 ..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(a)..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.26 ..... 1

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 ..... 24, 25, 26
